
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village Council Meeting

SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:

Public Works Facility Network Switches Upgrade
Dave Kenny
Director, Information Technology

SYNOPSIS

A motion is requested to authorize the purchase of four (4) Cisco Catalyst 9300 24-port 1G copper, PoE+, 
Network Essentials switches, four (4) 50CM stacking cables, four (4) 30CM power cables, four (4) 4x1GE 
network modules, two (2) 1000BASE-SX SFP transceiver modules, two (2) 50CM type 1 stacking cables, 
two (2) 1M type 3 stacking cables, installation and configuration services, along with one year of Cisco 
maintenance for each device, from Sentinel Technologies, Inc. of Downers Grove, Illinois in an amount of 
$23,974.44.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The goals for 2021-2023 include Exceptional Municipal Services. 

FISCAL IMPACT

The FY22 Equipment Replacement Fund includes $35,000 for network switch replacements.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the July 12, 2022 consent agenda.

BACKGROUND

As part of the IT Department’s hardware lifecycle management plan, the 2022 work plan includes replacing 
the network switches at the Public Works facility. A switch is a device that acts as a controller, enabling 
networked devices to talk to each other efficiently.  

Organizations can avoid problems associated with inoperable or obsolete equipment by following a timely 
replacement schedule of aging hardware. The industry standard for replacing networking equipment is five to 
seven years.  The existing switches are at least ten years old and are beyond end-of-life (EOL) status, meaning 
they are considered obsolete by Cisco.

An RFP was published in accordance with the Village's purchasing policy and only one vendor responded, 
Sentinel Technologies, Inc.
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Staff recommends the purchase from Sentinel Technologies, Inc. for a total cost of $23,974.44.

ATTACHMENTS

Contract Documents
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III.  DETAIL SPECIFICATIONS 
 
 
The Village of Downers Grove is requesting pricing to replace the network switches at its Public 
Works (PW) facility.  This facility is currently using a stack of three Cisco C3750G-24PS 
switches connected via fiber optic cabling to a Cisco C3560V2-24PS.  The C3750G-24PS stack 
services the administration and engineering portion of the building and the C3560V2-24PS 
services the shops at the rear of the building.  All switch ports provide power over ethernet 
(POE) for Cisco IP phones and Ubiquti access points.  Our plan is to replace the current switches 
with Cisco C9300-24P-E switches as detailed below.   
Please provide itemized pricing for: 

 All hardware detailed below including delivery 

 Maintenance for a period of 1 year,  

 Installation and configuration costs.   

 
Village IT staff will aid in installation and provide current configurations for all existing 
switches.  
 
Hardware required: 

Qty  Part Number   Description                                                                                         
         
4  C9300-24P-E   Catalyst 9300 24-port 1G copper, PoE+, Network Essentials 
2  STACK-T1-50CM 50 cm stacking cable 
1  STACK-T3-1M  100cm stacking cable 
2  C9300-NM-4G  Catalyst 9300 4 x 1GE SFP Network Module 
2  GLC-SX-MMD  1000BASE-SX short wavelength; with DOM 
2     1 Meter Multimode Duplex Fiber Optic Cable (62.5/125) –  

LC to LC 
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